DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD
CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF

CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

COMMITTEE SUMMONS

You are summoned to attend a meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee
to be held at Records Office - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on Friday, 11
September 2015 at 2.00 pm to transact the business set out in the agenda below.

AGENDA

lte

1

Apologies for Absence
To receive apologies for absence.
Declarations of Interest

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

Minutes (Pages 1-4)
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.

Report for the period 1 June-31 August 2015 - Report of the
Glamorgan Archivist (Pages 5 - 44)

Transfer of non-archive holdings - Report of the Glamorgan
Archivist (Pages 45 - 46)

Statement of Accounts (Pages 47 - 56)
Budget Monitoring Report (Pages 57 - 64)
Date of next meeting

The next meeting is scheduled to take place on 11 December 2015 at
2.00pm at the Glamorgan Records Office.



Glamorgan Archivist
Monday, 7 September 2015

Contact: Andrea Redmond
Tel: 029 2087 2434 Fax:
Email: a.redmond@cardiff.gov.uk



Agenda ltem o5

These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at
Glamorgan Archives, Clos Parc Morgannwg on 26 June 2015 at 2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing:  Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor Cowan, Cardiff
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff
Councillor Higgs, Caerphilly
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff
Councillor Robson, Cardiff
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taff
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance Susan Edwards, Glamorgan Archives Cardiff Council
Richard Grigg, Legal Services Cardiff Council
Rob Green, Finance Cardiff Council
Tom Crocker-Wilton, Finance Cardiff Council
Andrea Redmond, Clerk Cardiff Council
Joanne Jones, Caerphilly Council

1 : APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor J Ward.
1 : DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No Declarations of Interest were received.

3 : TOELECT A CHAIRMAN OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16.

RESOLVED - That County Councillor Brian Mansbridge, Merthyr County Borough
Council be elected as Chairman of the Joint Committee for the 2015/16 municipal year

4 : TOELECT A VICE-CHAIRMAN OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT
COMMITTEE FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2015/16.

RESOLVED - That County Councillor Margaret Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff County
Borough Council be elected as Vice - Chairperson of the Joint Committee for the
2015/16 municipal year

5 : MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2015 were agreed as a correct record
and signed by the Vice Chairperson.

Page 1



6

REPORT ON THE PERIOD 1 MARCH - 31 MAY 2015 - REPORT OF THE
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service
for the period 1 March 2015 to 31 May 2015.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

Members wished to thank the Glamorgan Archivist and her staff for all the hard
work being done in difficult budgetary times, and considered that their dedication
and achievements should be noted.

Members wished to express their sentiments to the late Councillors Ray Davies
and Graham Davies.

Members asked whether the Archives had the facilities to take in ‘ltems’ and
treat/clean them, then return them and charge a fee. Officers advised in the
affirmative and that although paper conservation was the main expertise one
staff member was trained in museum conservation In addition, advice on
conservation can be provided..

With reference to IT/Wi-Fi issues, members asked whether any resolutions had
been made. Officers advised that there hadn’t been as yet; there were still
issues with being able to print from public PC’s, they needed to be hard wired
and this was chargeable; Officers considered that IT should meet these charges
and sought Member support on this.

Members sought further information on why former trainees had not taken up
employment offers. Officers explained that these traineeships had been funded
by the Heritage Lottery Fund (restricted funding) and the offers of employment
needed to be made to the 16 trainees; 3 of the trainees may now have been
identified to possibly take up the offer of employment, this issue was with
Cardiff's Human Resources section at the moment.

Members asked for information on why the NNDR increase had been so large.
Officers explained that the building had an assessment and was classed as an
archive building and the rates increased; in addition the building is also classed
as a Local Authority so no rebate can be awarded. The increase in the rates has
resulted in three posts being lost in the budget. It was added that six local
authorities pay into the Archives and Cardiff take the rates but as Cardiff collects
the most rates in Wales then they are then shared around. Members asked
whether any further investigation was being done about the increase in NNDR;
officers advised that yes it was, the Welsh Government division with
responsibility had set up a business rates panel to address the recommendations
of a task and finish group ono the subject. Gwent Archives had also experienced
the same problem, they are awaiting the results of their appeal.

Members advised that there may be some items to add to the Stan Stennett
Collection if the Archives wished to have them. Officers said they would. The
collection will be listed in time for the Christmas events programme which would
link to Pantomimes.

Page 2



RESOLVED: To note the content of the report

7 : FINAL OUTTURN POSITION & DRAFT WALES AUDIT OFFICE RETURN FOR
2014/2015- REPORT OF THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Members were advised that the report presents a brief overview of the financial results
for the year ending 318t March 2015 together with the unaudited draft Welsh Audit Office
return for the year ended 315t March 2015. Section 3 of the return ‘approval by the body’
requires completion but the unaudited draft financial statements are presented to the
Committee for information only.

Members were provided with a thorough explanation of the papers and figures
contained therein.

Officers also advised that with reference to report 2, the Committee had previously
received a full set of accounts which had meant an external Audit and therefore a fee.
The new threshold is now £2.5million, therefore the Committee are only required to
produce a simple return to summarise the issues throughout the year. A final fully
audited version would be brought to Committee in September.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members of the Committee:

e Members asked whether there was a policy for keeping a certain level of reserve.
Officers advised that there was not a policy as such but through discussion at
Committee it had been agreed that £100k minimum should be kept in order to
mitigate any shifts.

e Members noted that the contribution to the revenue account of £100k from the
reserve was being kept for 2015/16 but asked whether it would be needed for
2016/17. Officers advised that if 2015/16 plays out as planned then it should be
needed for another year, however it was noted that there would become a point
whereby the reserve is too small to fund £100k to the general account so
efficiency savings would need to be made to counter the £100k. It was
considered that this could be done on a phased approach but it would depend on
factors such as underspend. Officers added that there was also a need to
explore alternative Governance options too as there would likely be new
structures emerging in Archives and therefore new opportunities to explore; the
re-organisation of local government may also impact, so all options that reduce
budget costs and increase income needed to be explored.

RESOLVED:
1. That the outturn position for 2014/15 be noted;

2. That the draft Wales Audit Office Annual Return for 2014/15 be noted.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenada item 4

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF, COUNTY BOROUGH
COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL,
RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN

AGENDA ITEM NO

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES
JOINT COMMITTEE

11 September 2015 2015 REPORT FOR THE PERIOD

REPORT OF: 1 June-31 August 2015

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. This report describes the work of Glamorgan Archives (GA) for the period
1 June - 31 August 2015

2. BACKGROUND

As part of the agreed reporting process the Glamorgan Archivist updates the
Joint Committee quarterly on the work and achievements of the service.

3. Members are asked to note the content of this report.

4, ISSUES
A. MANAGEMENT OF RESOURCES

1. Staff

Maintain establishment

Several externally funded appointments have been made to the
Relief Records Assistant (RRA) bank post. The underspend
from the CLOCH Heritage Lottery funded project is to be used to
employ former trainees still seeking employment in the sector on
a digitisation project. 3 appointments have been made,
including Andrew Booth whose Department of Works and
Pensions (DWP) Bridging the Gap funded post ended in June.
Access to Work funding has been obtained for a part-time
assistant for a staff member with health issues. Matthew
Coleman, previously employed under a DWP Youth Contract
scheme, has been appointed. Dan Jewson, a Cardiff University
undergraduate, has also been appointed to the RRA post. He
will work during searchroom opening hours over the summer
vacation period, and will continue on a part time basis once he
resumes his studies in the autumn. His salary is covered by

Page 5



maternity leave vacancies. Lowis Elmer, RRA, has moved onto
Archives and Records Council Wales funded cataloguing
projects.

Anothe
[...]
g the viability of a system which
could be hosted at the National Library of Wales versus a
system based on cloud storage.

Page 16



C. ACCESS

1. On-site use
Monitor service and implement improvements
Ask the Experts sessions, conducted jointly by archives staff and
Glamorgan Family History Society member Nick Davey,
continue to prove popular. This quarter 5 people booked
sessions. The free monthly tours were taken up by 1 visitor.

A further three members of staff from Cardiff Bereavement
Services at Thornhill visited for a tour of the office and to learn
more about the records of Cathays Cemetery.

Grangetown Local History Society continues to hold its monthly
meetings in Llynfi while Grangetown Library undergoes
refurbishment.

Members of the Wales branch of the Guild of One Name Studies
were given a tour and a talk about holdings and services.
Among the group were renowned family historians John and
Sheila Rowlands. The organiser wrote following the visit:

Many, many thanks for welcoming members of the Guild of One-
Name Studies to Glamorgan Archives yesterday. The tour was
extremely interesting and informative and was much appreciated
by our group.

Tours and record displays have also been provided for a local
history group from Pontyclun, the Friends of the National
Museum of Wales (37), Birchgrove WI and Treharris Boys and
Girls Club. Club members are researching the history of their
club and local area and consulted documents of Deep
Navigation Colliery.

The Cardiff People First Pink Ladies women's group held their
July meeting at Glamorgan Archives. The Senior Archivist
spoke to them about women's history, items relating to women's
history were displayed, and the group discussed their efforts to
create their own archive recording the history of women with a
learning disability, which will be deposited at Glamorgan
Archives.

The Glamorgan Family History Society Cardiff & Vale Branch
also held their July meeting at the Archives. Archivist Hannah
Price g
[...]
British Coalfields, 1880-1940,
accompanied by a display of relevant items, including records of
the Dowlais Iron Company, the Cresswell Surgery in Dowlais,
and the S. O. Davies Papers.

Education

Twenty-seven pupils from Allensbank Primary School, Cardiff,
visited in June for a workshop on the coal trade and Cardiff
docks. The majority of the pupils were from Year 6, together
with some children from the special needs unit. After the
workshop they completed a quiz using original documents and
were shown the strongrooms.

As part of the Parliament 750 project undertaken in partnership
with the Parliamentary Archives, AS Level history and law
students from Merthyr College came to a workshop on
workplace compensation, with a particular focus on the

Page 18



contribution of S. O. Davies. The day at Glamorgan Archives
was followed by a visit to the Parliamentary Archives in London.

In June, Glamorgan Archives took part in the all-Wales Rugby
Stories initiative to promote and celebrate the heritage of rugby.
Linked to the 2015 Rugby World Cup, Rugby Stories featured a
creative writing competition for children and young people. The
winning entries will be presented by First Minister Carwyn Jones
at a ceremony at the National Museum of Wales in September.
The event, run in partnership with the Cardiff Blues, was funded
through a grant from MALD. Year 5 pupils from Ysgol Gynradd
Gymraeg Tonyrefail attended a workshop based around the life
of Cardiff, Wales and Lions captain Bleddyn Williams. They then
spent an afternoon at Cardiff Arms Park, visiting the Cardiff RFC
trophy room and trying out their rugby skills on the pitch with the
Cardiff Blues staff. The stories produced by the children, all
inspired by Bleddyn Williams' experiences on the 1950 Lions
tour to Australia and New Zealand, have been entered into the
competition. They will also be displayed at the Archives during
the talk on rugby in Victorian Cardiff on 17t September. The
teachers and pupils all thoroughly
[...]
te the immediate effects of staff
reductions have been successful, assisted by the employment of
eternally funded operational staff, all of whom have some level
of experience in the Archives. Reductions to service levels have
been contained and should be sustainable although the likely
absence of 3 staff members on maternity leave from the autumn
will be a challenge. Income generation continues to rise and all
possible steps have been taken to reverse the rating increase
which has dealt such a severe blow to the budget. Staff are
committed to the continuing survival of the service and are
thanked for their hard work.

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Glamorgan Archivist is appointed by the Committee to
manage the joint archives service on behalf of the Committee; to
exercise the duties powers and functions of the parties under the
enactments agreements and instruments set out in the Joint
Archives Committee agreement dated 11 April 2006; to comply
with national standards for archive keeping; to satisfy the
requirements of the National Assembly for Wales with regard to
archive services; to provide the services agreed by the parties;
and to develop such additional services as may be appropriate.

The Glamorgan Archivist acts at all time under the direction and
supervision of the Committee and the quarterly reports of the
Glamorgan Archivist to the Committee enable the Committee to
discharge its duty to provide maintain and develop a joint
archives service for the parties.

6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Any direct financial implications arising from this report have
been accounted for in the 2015-2016 monitoring position and will
be met from within the revenue budget, supplemented, where
necessary, from the General Reserve.

Susan Edwards
Glamorgan Archivist
2 September 2015

Page 22



Local Government Act 1972
As amended by the
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

REPORT OF THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

Agenda ltem : WORK OF THE AR
[...]
ave to be more accountable and
make more decisions at a personal level — they are supported to do this and are consequently
developing more personal leadership. There is acceptance that much is outside the direct control
of the leadership of the organisation and also confidence that what is controllable, or at least

capable of being influenced is being managed as well as it possibly can be.

The Management Team of Glamorgan Archives should take heart from the findings of this review.

Continuous Improvement

Rather than challenge the organisation with a list of potential improvements it is more appropriate

at this point in time to encourage good practice to be maintained.

1. Work life balance, workloads, stress and capability are all regularly monitored formally
and informally. Do ensure that this good practice continues, in particular watch for signs
of stress. (Some organisations specifically train managers in stress recognition)

2. The ‘new’ Management Team is still adjusting to its additional responsibilities and form —
the new relationships need to mature and consolidate. Good use is made of the
Professional Group to support decision-making and this augers well for the future.

3. The forthcoming publication (September 15" 2015) of Version 6 of the Investors in
People Standard, contains some new elements, which may be useful to Glamorgan
Archives as a springboard for benchmarking good practice. Look also at the new Health
& Wellbeing Award.

Page 41

Glam Arch Review Report 0815 (2) 5



Commercial in Confidence

It will be worth looking at Section 5 of the new Standard, which covers Recognising and
rewarding high performance, as this is an area where there may be some challenges,
and some innovative practice and interpretation will be needed.

As the new version has a considerable emphasis on metrics it would be worth thinking
about undertaking a short survey on staff engagement and management effectiveness
from time to time to benchmark performance. Typical examples of these can be found on

www.HSE.gov.uk, and on the Investors in People website itself.

(www.investorsinpeople.co.uk)

A format for continuous improvement planning is attached as Appendix A, should this be needed.

Outcome

Having carried out this review rigorously and in line with guidelines provided by UKCES and IiP
Wales | recommend Investors in People Bronze status be continued.

Achieving, and maintaining Bronze additional accreditation places you at the leading edge of the
best people management practice in the UK and shows that you are advanced Investors in

People.

Assessor Signature on behalf of Investors in

People Wales

Date of report: 6" August 2015
Date of interim review: TBA

Date of 3 year Review: August 2018

Note:
Your accreditation is valid for three years. In September 2015 a new version of the standard will
be launched. Alongside this there will be changes to the following:

e The management and administration of investors in People in Wales

e Assessment methodology

e Frequency of contact and reviews (The 3 yr cycle will be maintained for full reviews)

e Fee structures

All clients are advised to be proactive in terms of monitoring these changes through the Investors

in people website (www.investorsinpeople.co.uk) and track any communications from Investors in
People Wales and |iP National Office.

Page 42

Glam Arch Review Report 0815 (2) 6


http://www.hse.gov.uk/
http://www.investorsinpeople.co.uk/
http://www.investorsinpeople.co.uk/

Commercial in Confidence

APPENDIX A investors in People-Continuous Improvement plan

Organisation Name:

Date of interim Review:

By When | By whom
Area for improvement Action proposed Measure(s) of success
(identified in assessor’s report)

oy obed

Expand as required

Investors in People Wales, Ty'r Afon, Bedwas, Caerphilly, CF83 8WT
X iipops@wales.gsi.gov.uk

)
Ref: Assessment — Review Report September 2012

Llywodraeth Cymru
Welsh Government

Glam Arch Review Report 0815 (2)



mailto:iipops@wales.gsi.gov.uk

Commercial in Confidence

APPENDIX B: Review Evidence Requirements Results

Please use the key to refer to all the evidence requirements addressed by this assessment / review.

39 = the Standard Key:

additional 26 = Bronze v Met

additional 76 = Silver na Not applicable
additional 126 = Gold E' “8: ?sestesse g

Total number in this assessment/review = 39 core + 34 additional = 71 (BRONZE)

* shaded area indicates core standard

Indicator

ANERNERNIN
ANERNERNFEN
ANERNERN o)}
ANERNERNEN
ANERNERN[ee]

N N Y o

ANINEENENECE
ANENERNERNEN (e}
N

N IRNENENENENS

O OINO|OAWNF-

Evidence Requirements
H
N
ANIRNIRINEENEN
<\
<\

NAVEVEN

N ANIRNEN

<\

N

w
NAVERVEN

<\

Page 44

Glam Arch Review Report 0815 (2)



Agenda ltem o5

THE CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF, COUNTY BOROUGH
COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY, MERTHYR TYDFIL,
RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN

COMMITTEE PART 1 AGENDA ITEM NO
THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES

JOINT COMMITTEE Transfer of non-archive holdings
REPORT OF:

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT
The report seeks members’ approval to present an album of water
colours by Thomas Hornor to an appropriate institution, preferably the
National Museum Cardiff.

2. RECOMMENDATION
Members are asked to authorise the Glamorgan Archivist to arrange
the presentation of this item to the National Museum Cardiff.

3. BACKGROUND

‘A Tour Through the Vales of Glamorganshire” by Thomas Hornor,
1819, is an album with text and forty-one watercolours in blue and
sepia, of scenes in the Vale of Neath, Merthyr Tydfil, Caerphilly,
Rhondda Cynon Taf, Cardiff, the Vale of Glamorgan and Bridgend.
One of ten versions of this album it is the only one in public ownership
with all forty-one watercolours. It was presented to Glamorgan County
Council by a descendant of Hornor in 1957.

The album was one of the disputed items during the negotiations for a
final settlement with West Glamorgan County Council after its
withdrawal from the Joint Archive Committee in 1992. In 1994 a
meeting between both parties in the dispute was held to discuss all the
items, ownership of which was in dispute. Representatives of the
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee suggested that it was not
appropriate for the album to be held in a record office which had
neither the facilities nor the expertise for the conservation, storage and
exhibition of watercolours. Instead, the album should be offered to the
National Museum, to be kept in Cardiff with its art collections, access to
fine-art conservation and opportunities for suitable public access.

No agreement was reached at that time; however, the issue of the final

settlement was revived in meetings between the Glamorgan Archivist
and the recently appointed County Archivist of West Glamorgan

Page 45



Archives Service in 2005. The proposed solution would be acceptable
to the Archive Service and to its Joint Committee.

A high quality digital copy is available for public access at Glamorgan
Archives. The album has also been accessible digitally for over 10
years via the Gathering the Jewels website.

Should the Museum be willing to accept the item, a condition of

presentation would be that the items should not be sold.

Susan Edwards
Glamorgan Archivist
1 September 2015

Page 46



Agenda ltem 6

THE CITY OF CARDIFF COUNCIL, COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCILS OF BRIDGEND, CAERPHILLY,
MERTHYR TYDFIL, RHONDDA CYNON TAF AND THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN

AGENDA ITEM NO.

THE GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES
JOINT COMMITTEE

11th September 2015
WALES AUDIT RETURN AND AUDIT 2014-2015 AUDITED WALES AUDIT
OPINION: RETURN

THE TREASURER TO THE GLAMORGAN
ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

The attached provides members with the final Wales Audit Office Return for 2014/15 and the
ISA 260, which details the audit opinion and highlights other matters that do not affect the
audit opinion to be discussed by the committee.

The basis for the attached return is the draft return signed off by the co-chair and Committee
on the 26" June 2015. Any a
[...]
0.00
FUEL RECHARGES 500.00 76.75 -423.25
TOTAL SUPPORT SERVICES 54,700.00 44,606.75 -10,093.25
GROSS EXPENDITURE 849,690.00 842,852.20 -6,837.80
INCOME

PUBLICATIONS GENERAL -2,000.00 -900.00 1,100.00
SALE OF PHOTOCOPIES -2,000.00 -1,200.00 800.00
CONSERVATION INCOME -10,000.00 -2,200.00 7,800.00
SALE OF FOOD -15,000.00 -17,000.00 -2,000.00
VENDING INCOME -100.00 -100.00
COURSE FEES GENERAL -500.00 0.00 500.00
SEARCH FEES -3,000.00 -2,200.00 800.00
ROYALTIES -8,000.00 -5,600.00 2,400.00
HIRE OF SPECIAL ROOMS -25,000.00  -30,000.00 -5,000.00
SUNDRY INCOME -3,500.00 -3,500.00
DONATIONS -250.00 -250.00
INTEREST -2,500.00 -1,500.00 1,000.00
CONTRIBUTIONS FROM RESERVES -100,000.00 -100,000.00 0.00
TOTAL INCOME -168,000.00 -164,450.00 3,550.00
TOTAL NET BUDGET 681,690.00 678,402.20 -3,287.80

Page 63




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Report for the period 1 June-31 August 2015 - Report of the Glamorgan Archivist
	Appendix V quarterly report sept

	5 Transfer of non-archive holdings - Report of the Glamorgan Archivist
	6 Statement of Accounts
	7 Budget Monitoring Report
	MONITORING REPORT SEPT 2015
	Appendix1




Minutes of the meeting


These minutes are subject to approval as an accurate record at the next meeting of the 
Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee

GLAMORGAN ARCHIVES JOINT COMMITTEE

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee held at 
Records Office - Clos Parc Morgannwg, Leckwith, Cardiff on 11 September 2015 at 
2.00 pm.

Present:

Members Representing: Councillor Cowan, Cardiff
Councillor Griffiths, Rhondda Cynon Taff (Vice-Chair)
Councillor John, Vale of Glamorgan
Councillor Lomax, Cardiff
Councillor Robson, Cardiff
Councillor Rosser, Rhondda Cynon Taff County Borough 
Council
Councillor Smith, Bridgend County Borough Council
Councillor Thomas, Cardiff
Councillor Ward, Rhondda Cynon Taff
K Thomas CVO, JP, Co-Optee

Officers in Attendance: Susan Edwards Glamorgan Archivist
Joanne Jones, Caerphilly
Thomas Crocker-Wilton, Cardiff 
Richard Grigg, Cardiff
Andrea Redmond, Cardiff

8 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke, Higgs and Forehead.  
Apologies were also received from Mr. M McLaggan.

9 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

10 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015 were approved.

11 :   REPORT FOR THE PERIOD 1 JUNE-31 AUGUST 2015 - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 

Members were provided with an update on the work and achievements of the service 
for the period 1 June 2015 to 31 August 2015.  

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members congratulated the Archivist on the Investors In People Bronze Award.



• Members asked what the effects of reduced staff numbers had been on morale.  
Officer advised that she engages regularly with staff via the PPDR process and 
she also referred Members to the IIP report in which it stated that ‘There is 
acceptance that much is outside the direct control of the leadership of the 
organisation and also confidence that what is controllable, or at least capable of 
being influenced is being managed as well as it possibly can be.’

• With regards to Volunteers a Members asked whether time banking was offered.  
Officers advised that it was not at present but it was something that could be 
explored in the future.

• In reference to the Welsh Language Standards Members asked who provided 
the translation service for the Archives.  Officers advised that they use the Cardiff 
Council in house service at a discounted fee; small pieces of translation work 
were carried out by staff members.  Members were pleased that the Cardiff in 
house service was being used as they have income targets to meet and they 
were also pleased that the Archives were benefitting from a reduced fee.

• Members asked whether the Archivist considered it a risk waiting for the Welsh 
Government decision on NNDR reliefs before progressing Trust status.  The 
Archivist advised that MALD were not supporting the speedy move into trusts of 
local authority services, and that information gathering continued. No single 
service had gone into Trust before and the move needed to be carefully 
considered with all options being considered for the time being.  In the meantime, 
income generation capacity was being developed and extended in a bid to meet 
budget shortfalls.

• A Member offered to provide more information to the Archivist Time Banking.

• Members discussed skill sharing and noted that there was only 1 volunteer from 
Rhondda Cynon Taff, so asked how it was being advertised across the 
authorities.  Officers explained that there was a cap of 50 volunteers that the 
service could accommodate with 49 currently engaged. The scheme is 
advertised on the website and to educational institutions but not actively 
promoted.  Staff reductions have affected capacity.  Members were asked 
instead to help promote educational services to schools in their authorities; the 
take up for this activity is mostly from Cardiff and Vale of Glamorgan schools at 
present.

• Members queried the reduction in Remote Enquiries and Website hits. Officers 
explained that website hits were now counted in a different way which could 
account for a decrease.  Some enquiries may be answered from on-line sources, 
including information now on Find my Past and Ancestry, and social media.  
Officers will try to assemble more data from these sites.

RESOLVED: To note the content of the report.

12 :   TRANSFER OF NON-ARCHIVE HOLDINGS - REPORT OF THE 
GLAMORGAN ARCHIVIST 



Members were provided with an outline of the report which sought Members’ approval 
to present an album of water colours by Thomas Hornor to an appropriate institution, 
preferably the National Museum of Wales.

Officers explained that it was not appropriate to accommodate the collection at the 
Archives building’s strong room, however it was fully digitised.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members considered that a clause was needed that stated that the National 
Museum of Wales would not be able to sell the collection.

• Members asked of the collection would be stored in another strong room at the 
National Museum of Wales and were advised that it would be but the Museum 
would have the ability to display it if they so wished; this could not be done at the 
Archives.

• Members asked whether there had been any caveat when the collection had 
been given to the Archives.  Officers advised that there was not, it been gifted.

• Members asked whether access to the collection could be requested at the 
Museum and were advised that it could.

Members were then shown the collection by the Archivist.

• It was considered that there could be an additional caveat stating that the 
collection be publically available; and joint press releases could be issued from 
the various authorities so that the public were aware of the new location of the 
collection.

• Members asked whether the Archives had many requests to view the collection.  
Officers advised that they do but they refer them to the website and CD’s in the 
search room.

RESOLVED: to authorise the Glamorgan Archivist to arrange the presentation of the 
album of water colours by Thomas Hornor to the National Museum of Wales subject to 
the agreement of the West Glamorgan Joint Committee.

13 :   STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

Members were provided with an outline of the 2014-2015 Audited Wales Audit Return.  
It was noted that the statement needed to be resigned as it had been adjusted following 
the Wales Audit Office audit.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members sought clarification on balances carried forward and were advised that 
the figure carried forward was £306,460.

• Members discussed the reference made to the Census in the Audit Office letter.  
It was noted that the Joint Agreement states that the percentage/proportion of 



contributions would remain for 25 years from the occupation of the new building.  
Although the proportion is based on the census population statistics this is not 
stated in the agreement and there is no provision to alter the proportions.  
Furthermore, the changes to date have been so small that very little difference 
would be made.  Officers were asked to apprise WAO of these facts.

• Members asked if the Archives service was getting value for money from the 
Audit Office.  Officers explained that the Audit Office’s fees had been reduced 
recently due to the new report format and no full report being produced.

RESOLVED: 

I. to note the 2014-15 Audited Wales Audit Return; 
II. sign the amended statement; 
III. write to the Wales Audit Office explaining the terms in the joint agreement and 

percentage and proportion of contributions not being based on Census 
information.

14 :   BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 

Members noted the Budget Monitoring Report.

The Chairperson invited questions and comments from Members:

• Members sought clarification on the use of the Reserve Fund.  Officers explained 
that they had come to the building with a £500k reserve, partly to contribute to 
the building fund, and this was carried forward; at that time they were able to 
benefit from high interest rates and the Reserve Fund was healthy.  When 
austerity came about a decision was taken that £100k per year would be drawn 
down from the Reserve rather than asking for increased contributions from the 
contributing authorities.

It was further explained that currently the Archives is generating around £68k per 
annum in income which is further reducing the funding demand on authorities.  
An addition £100k will be impossible to raise in this way.  If the issue with the 
NNDR cannot be resolved then it was noted that at the next Joint Committee 
meeting contributing authorities may be asked for increased contributions; all 
options would be considered in the next 18 months and it was considered that 
taking the Reserve down to £50k would be acceptable.

RESOLVED: to note the Budget Monitoring Report.

15 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Glamorgan Archives Joint Committee was scheduled to take 
place on 11 December 2015 at 2.00pm.

The meeting terminated at 3.30pm


